
 

 

Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
17 January 2012  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Tom Jackson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8597 / 029 2089 8032 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (9:15 - 9:20)  

2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit 
Office report on Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality 
Standard (9:20 - 9:45) (Pages 1 - 76)  
 
PAC(4) 01-12 – Paper 1 – Wales Audit Office report ‘Progress in Delivering the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard’ 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
Matthew Mortlock, Performance Specialist  

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:   

4. Consideration of options for handling the Wales Audit Office 
report Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
(9:45 - 10:05)  

5. Draft Committee report on Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition 
(10:05-10:25) (Pages 77 - 91) 

6. Consideration of evidence taken for A Picture of Public Services 
(10:25- 10:40)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

7. Future Committee business (10:40 - 11:00) (Pages 92 - 93) 

8. Papers to note  (Pages 94 - 95) 



13 January 2012

www.wao.gov.uk

Progress in delivering the 

Welsh Housing Quality Standard

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Progress in delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard

I have prepared this report for presentation to the National Assembly under the 

Government of Wales Act 2006.

The Wales Audit OfÞ ce study team that assisted me in preparing this report comprised 

Gwilym Bury, Claire Flood-page, Margaret GrifÞ ths, Justine Morgan, Matthew Mortlock 

and Nick Selwyn under the direction of Paul Dimblebee.

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Offi ce

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

The Auditor General is 
[...]
 100

Taff

(1,184)

75 90 100 Now projecting 100 per cent compliance by 31 March 2013.

United Welsh 

(3,466)

46 83 91 Now projecting 100 per cent compliance by 31 March 2013. 

Valleys to Coast 

(5,754)

33 74 92 Created by stock transfer from Bridgend County Borough 

Council in 2003. The position reported for 31 March 2017 is 

carried forward from the Þ gures supplied for 31 March 2015. 

The Association is still developing its detailed projections for 

beyond March 2015.

Wales and West 

(8,128)

65 100 100

All housing 

associations

(122,800)

35 73 98

All social 

housing

(220,909)

26 60 79

Source: Wales Audit Offi ce analysis of base data supplied by landlords to the Welsh Government and updated information supplied to the 

Wales Audit Offi ce by landlords in November 2011.

Page 76



Agenda Item 5

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 7

Page 92

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 6 December 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:15 - 11:00 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Andrew RT Davies (Chair) (In place of Darren Millar) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn R Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Vanessa Young, Director of Resources, WLGA 

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 
Audit Office 
Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office 
Mike Usher, Group Director - Financial Audit, WAO 
Dr Chris Llewelyn, Director of Lifelong Learning, Leisure 
and Learni, WLGA 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Alun Davidson (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 

 
  

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 Apologies had been received from Darren Millar for whom Andrew RT Davies was 
substituting. 
 

2. A Picture of Public Services 2011 - The key financial challenges 
facing Welsh public services: Evidence from the Welsh Local 
Government Association  

Agenda Item 8

Page 94



2.1 The Committee welcomed Vanessa Phillips, Director of Resources, Welsh Local 
Government Association. 
 
2.2 The Committee also welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales 
and Mark Jeffs, Wales Audit Office. 
 
2.3 The Committee questioned the witness. 
 
Action points: 
 
The Welsh Local Government Association agreed to provide: 
 

• Further details on prudential borrowing, including comparisons with previous 
years. 

• A note on examples where public engagement and participatory budgeting has 
contributed to the development of the services to be delivered by local 
authorities. 

• Further information explaining how Equality Impact Assessments had been 
applied during recent staff reductions in the public sector.  

 

3. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on Grants Management  
3.1 The Committee received a briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales 
Audit Office report, Grants Management in Wales. 
 
 

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the meeting 
for the following business:  
 

5. Future Committee business  
5.1 The Committee discussed forthcoming business for the spring term 2012. 
 
 

6. Papers to note  
6.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 
6.2 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Permanent Secretary of the 
Welsh Government on the inquiry into the delivery of ICT services and ICT projects 
under the Merlin contract. 
 
6.3 The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chief Executive and Clerk of 
the National Assembly for Wales on the inquiry into the delivery of ICT services and ICT 
projects under the Merlin contract. 
 

Page 95


	Agenda
	2 Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit Office report on Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard
	5 Draft Committee report on Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition
	7 Future Committee business
	8 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Tuesday, 17 January 2012

Cymru
National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

09:15 - 10:45 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: r_
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400000_17_01_2012&t=0&I=en /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar
Mike Hedges

Julie Morgan

Gwyn Price

Jenny Rathbone
Aled Roberts
Leanne Wood

Witnesses:

Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales Audit Office
Matthew Mortlock, Performance Specialist. WAO

Committee Staff:

Tom Jackson (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1. 1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

1.2 The Chair conveyed his gratitude to Andrew RT Davies who had substituted as a
temporary Chair during his period of absence.

1.3 The Chair welcomed Tom Jackson as the newly appointed Clerk to the Committee
and thanked the previous Clerk, Alun Davidson.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400000_17_01_2012&t=0&l=en

2. Briefing from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales Audit
Office report on Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality

Standard
2.1 The Chair welcomed Huw Vaughan Thomas, the Auditor General for Wales and
Matthew Mortlock, Performance Specialist.

2.2 The Committee received a brief from the Auditor General for Wales on the Wales
Audit Office’s report Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standards.

2.3 The Committee agreed to undertake an inquiry into the findings of the Wales Audit
Office’s report.

3. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
ltems 4 to 7.

4. Consideration of options for handling the Wales Audit Office report

Progress in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard
4.1 The Committee discussed its handling of the Wales Audit Office’s report Progress
in Delivering the Welsh Housing Quality Standard.

5. Draft Committee report on Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition
5.1 The Committee commented on its draft report on Hospital Catering and Patient
Nutrition.

5.2 The Committee agreed to consider an amended report via email.

6. Consideration of evidence taken for A Picture of Public Services
6.1 The Committee discussed the handling of the Wales Audit Office’s report A Picture
of Public Services.

7. Future Committee business
7.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme for the spring term 2012.

8. Papers to note
8.1 The Committee ratified the minutes of its previous meeting.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

